BEFORE THE POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD

OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS &~y &
Clene By
DICK’S SUPER SERVICE, ) " SOg,
Petitioner, ) ST4 an
Poliyy, & OF
ve- ) e ! Boar,
) PCB No. !
[LLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL ) (UST Appeal — Petition for Review and
PROTECTION AGENCY, ) Hearing/Appeal)
)
Respondent. )

PETITION FOR REVIEW AND HEARING/APPEAL

NOW COMES Dick’s Super Service, by its attorneys, Elias, Meginnes, Riffle &
Seghetti, P.C., and as and for its Petition for Review and Hearing/Appeal of the Illinois
Environmental Protection Agency’s final decision with respect to the modification of the budget
for a High Priority Corrective Action Plan for a certain leaking underground storage tank
(LUST) site, (which denied, in part, requested budget increases) states as follows:

BACKGROUND

1. Dick’s Super Service retained Midwest Environmental Consulting & Remediation
Services, Inc. (Midwest) to remediate the property located at S00 South Locust Street, Delevan,
INlinois, LPC #1790155008-Tazewell County, LUST Incident No. 981750 (the Property).

2. The Property was the site of remediation and investigation activities to include
UST removal, soil borings/wells, and corrective action planning, HAA, groundwater ordinance,
and reports. No work was performed outside the required guidelines and was within acceptable
LUST Fund reimbursement requirements.

3. By letter dated October 18, 2010, Midwest submitted a reimbursement request,
seeking payment of the additional amount of $26,771.55, which was the amount reasonably and
necessarily expended to complete the work on the project. A true and correct copy of that

submittal 1s attached hereto as Exhibit A,



4. By letter dated February 17, 2011 (and delivered on February 23, 2011 by
certified mail), the [EPA denied the Corrective Action Plan Budget Amendment. A true and
accurate copy of the February 17, 2011 letter and attachments is attached hereto as Exhibit B.
That letter was designated as a final and appealable order.

ARGUMENT

The IEPA rejected the Budget based upon their findings that the costs for site
investigation or corrective action costs for Consulting Fees are not reasonable as submitted
pursuant Section 57.5(c)(3) of the Act and 35 Ill. Admin. Code 734.630(dd). Dick’s Super
Service (and Midwest) disagree with this determiration, and affirmatively states that the
reimbursement amounts expended were reasonably, customary, and necessary for the proper
completion of the project and site closure. Specifically, all of the costs listed on Exhibit B were
actually and legitimately expended and performed. Additionally, the scope of the additional
* work performed was within the guidelines pre-approved by the IEPA.

CONCLUSION

For all of the foregoing reasons, Dick’s Super Service respectfully requests a hearing in
this matter, which will provide it the opportunity to establish the propriety of the costs, and that
the Final Decision be reversed or modified by increasing and accepting the budget as proposed in
Exhibit B, thereby allowing additional reimbursement in the amount of $26,771.55.

Respectfully submitted,

Dick’s Super Service, Petitioner

o oot R gy,

Robert M. Riffle
Its Attorney

ROBERT M. RIFFLE

Elias, Meginnes, Riffle & Seghetti, P.C.
416 Main Street, Suite 1400

Peona, IL 61602

(309) 637-6000/611-186



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

The undersigned certifies that on Ma.rchQ_l, 2011, a copy of the foregoing document
was served upon each party to this case by

& Enclosing a true copy of same in an envelope addressed to each party as listed below, with first class
postage fuily prepaid, and depositing each of said envelopes in the United States Mail at 5:00 p.m. on
said date.

Dorothy M. Gunn, Clerk
Illinois Pollution Control Board
James R. Thompson Center

100 W. Randolph Street

Suite 11-500

Chicago, IL 60601

Illinois Environmental Protection Agency
Division of Legal Counsel

1021 North Grand Ave. East

Post Office Box 19276

Springfield, IL 62794-9276 M

7,

Robert M. Riffle

Elias, Meginnes, Riffle & Seghetti, P.C.
416 Main Street, Suite 1400

Peoria, IL 61602

(309) 637-6000

611-233



Mar 1y Ui Lizrm No. 066) P 2

Midwest Environmental Consulting & Remediation Services Inc.

22200 Ilinois Route 9 » P.O. Box 614
Tremont, I 61568-0614
Phone: (309) 925-5551 « Fax: (309) 925-5606

October 18, 2010

Michael Heaton

lilinojs Environmental Protection Agency
Bureau of Land - #24

Leaking Underground Storage Tank Section
102) North Grand Avenue East

Post Office Box 19276

Springfield, Mlinois 62794-19276

RE: LPC#1790155008 ~ Tazewell County
Delavan/Powers, Dick — Dick’s Super Service
500 South Locust Street
Incident #981750
LUST Technical File

Dear Mr. Heaton,

Attached please find the Comrective Action Budget Amendment for the above referenced
site. The perconne! budget for this incident has been cut deeply by the IEPA. The
personnel budget allotted by the IEPA is too restrictive and unreasonable. The following
is a breakdown of the budgets proposed, the budgets approved and the actual personnel
time acerued. We request approval of the personnel budget so that the Corrective Action
Completion Report can be submitted,

1. Corrective Action Investigation Plan dated October 3, 2001 and the Budget
Amendment dated July 11, 2002,

Instaliation of three off-site groundwater monitoring wells was proposed. Wells were to
be surveyed, developed and sampled. All wells were to be sampled a total of five times,
The IEPA approved the scope of work and added two additional borings and a slug test.
MECRS requested $17,160.00 in personnel thme to complete the following tasks:

obtain off-site access,

write the Corrective Action Investigation Plan,

write the Corrective Action Plan with the results of the praposed investigation,
prepere the reimbursement

install the wells, survey, develop and sample the wells

EXHIBIT

i 4




War. (4.

ATyl No. 0661 7

logging and sample prep
Quarterly gronadwater samples
Corrective action planning
Certification of Report by a PE

The IEPA cut $5,015.00 from this budget, approving only $12,145.00,

MECRS prepared a Budget Amendment dated July 11, 2002 in response to the budget

.cufs made by the IEF'A and to add the costs of the additional work required by the IRPA.

MECRS requested $5,759.00 in personnel time, The IEPA cut $5,240.00 from the
personnel budget leaving only $12,704.00 total in the personnel budget. Based an the
invoices for the wark completed as proposed in the Carrectlve Action Investigation Plan
dated October 3, 2001 and the Budget Amendment dated July 11, 2002, the personnel
time required to complete the work proposed in those reports is $23,096.66. The invoices
are attached in Appendix A for the TEPA to review as documentation of the personnel
time required to complete the work as proposed in the two reports listed above, The
additional personnel time required is presented on the budget forms provided In
Appendix D.

2. Comrective Action Plan (CAP) dated March, 18, 2004

TACO groundwater models, evaluation of exposure pathways, Tier 2 TACO calculations,
and reimbursement applications were proposed in the subject CAP. MECRS requested
$9,9223.00 to complete these tasks and prepare a CAP amendment reporting the results,
The IEPA approved the budget as proposed. Based on the invoices for the work
completed as proposed in the CAP dated March 18, 2004, the personnel time required to
camplete the work proposed in that report is $21,574.27. The invoices are attached in
Appendix B for the [EPA to review as documentation of the personnel time required to
camplete the work as proposed in the subject report. The additional personnel time
required is presented on the attached budget forms included in Appendix D.

3. Corrective Action Plan (CAP) dated July 7, 2008

The results of the TACO evaluation were presented in the subject report. MECRS
requested $22,101.80 to complete the TACO evaluation and to bring the site to closure
due to the cumulative effect of the cuts made by the IEPA to the previous budgets, This
budget amendment also includes costs for preparation of the CACR, for obtaining a
Hiphway Authority Agreement, preparing reimbursement applications and abandoning
the groundwater monitoring wells, The TEPA cut $17,718.06 from this pexsonnel budget,
leaving only $4,383.74 in personnel time to complete the proposed tasks.

Based on the invoices for the work completed as proposed in the CAP dated July 7, 2008,
the personnel time required to complete the work proposed in that report is $9,628.50,
The Invoices are attached in Appendix C for the IEPA to review as documentation of the
personnel time required to complete the work as proposed in the subject report. The

.3



mar. 1y.

W1 2:22tW No. 0661

additional personnel time required is prcsentea on the attached budget forms included in
Appendix D,

The Highway Authority- Agreement has been obteined and the groundwater models
caloulated. The incident meets the criteria for ¢losure, The Conective Action
Completion Report (CACR) has been prepared and will be submitted to the IEPA upon
resolution of the subject personnel budget issues.

If you have any questions or comments, please call our office.

Sincerely,

e . Hror—

Allan Green
President

PLS/glg
Job No. 9853

Aftachments

Appendix A Inveices, April 2001 through April 2004
Appendix B Invoices, April 2004 through Avgust 2008
Appendix C  Invoices, February 2009 through September 2010
Appendix D Budget Amendment

P.

4



Mar. tg. ZULI  Z2:73FM No. 0661

BUDGET AND BILLING FORM FOR
LEAKING UNDERGROUND STORAGE

TANK SITES
A, SITE INFORMATION
SitoName: ~ - Powers, Dick - Dick's Super Service
Site Address: 500 South Locust Sirest Clty. Delavan
2ip; 61734
County:  Tazewell IEPA Generator No.: 1790155008
EMA Inctdent No: 981750 IRMA Notification Date: July 17, 1998
Dale this Fé)nnm?rand: October 15, 2010
Thie form fa being submitied as a:
Budget Proposal

X Budge! Amendment (Budget Amendments must include only the
costs over the previous budget)

AmcndmentNumber: 4

Billing Package for costs fnourred pursnant 10 35 [llinois Adminlstrarive
Code (IAC), Part 732 ("ncw program)

Narmne(s) of report(s) documenting the costs requested:

P,

b

Date(s):
This form is being sabmitted fo? the Site Activities indicated below (check one):
__ RBaryAction __ Site Clpesification
___ Low Priordy Carrective Actlon _X_ HighPriority Correctivo Action
___ Other (indjcaie activities):
DO T "NEW ' C S "OoLD G "

COSTS AT THE SAME TIME, ON THE SAME FORMS,

A-1
IL $32-2263 This form must be submitted in duplicate.
LPC 49 Rev. 259 The Agency Is milhorized to requize this information under 413 ILCS #/1. Disclosure of thls informalion is

required. Falhuo to do so may result In khe delay or denlal of eny budget or payment reqoosied hersunder.
This form has been spproved by tho Fornss Managmnent Center,



Mar. 18 20110 72:73rm No. 0661 P 6

IEMA NO, 981750

If eligible for reimbursement, where shonld reimbursement cheeks be sent? Please note that oply owners or
operators or USTs may be eligible for reimbursement. Therefore, payment can ooty be mede to an owner or
operstor,

Pay to the order of: Beverly Powsrs

Send in care of:  Bevexly Powers

Address: 608 W. 5th Street, Box 445

Chy: Delavan State: IL Zip: 61734

Number of Petroleum USTs In Illinois presently owned or operated by the pwner or operator; any subsidisry,
parent or joint stock compary of the ovmer or operalor; and any company owned by any parent, subsidfary
or foint stock company of the owner or aperator;

Fewer than 101: X 101 or more:
Number of USTs at rhe site: 3 (Number of USTs included USTs presently at the site and USTSs that
have been removed.) :

Number of incidents repotted to TEMA: 1

Incident Numbers gssigned to the site due to releases from USTs: 981750

Please List all 1anks which have ever been located at the site and are presently focated at the site:

Size ‘ Did UST Type of
Product Stored  (gallons) have & release? Incident No. Releaso
_gasoline 8,000 Yes No 981750 UST/piping leaks, spills, overfills
pasoline 6,000 Yes. No N/A N/A
gasoline 5,000 Yes No N/A N/A
Yes No
Yes No
Yes No
Yes No
Yes No
Yes No
A2

This form must be submitted in duplicate.



Mar, 18, 2011 2:28¥M No. 0661 P. 7/11.

IEMA No. 581750

B. PROPOSED BUDGET SUMMARY AND BUDGET TOTAL

1. Investigation Costs; $0.00
2, Anglysis Costs: $0,00
3. Personnel Costs; $26,771.55
4, Equipment Costs: ‘ $0.00
5. Field Purchases and Other Costs: . $0.00
6. Handling Charges: $0.00

TOTAL PROPOSED BUDGET = §26,771.55

B-1

This form musi be submitted in duplicate.



ar 1. 00T 2:29FM

G. PERSONNEL

YEMA No.

All personne! cosis that sre 0ol lactuded elscwhere in the bodgebiling form must be fisted hers. Costs muat
be listed per lask, not porzoane] type, The following arc soate exwmnples of tasks: Drafling, dale coltcction,

plan, report or budget preperalion for

(i.c.. silo clmsificalion work plau, 45 dey repodt, or high

priority comettive pelion budget), sampling, Gotd overaight for (Le.. deltfing/wcll instattstion,

corrective aclion, or early action), of maintenancs of

possible latks.

The ebove list is not inchostve of adl

Personnel Coste April 1001 to Apr‘ll 2004 - Belore TEPA Maximum Payment Amounts

Profossional Eagincer (PE)
(Tite)
Task 1p be performed for the above hours:

(Tile)-
Task {0 be parformed for the ebovs hours;

Sr. Environmental Manager :
(Tide)
Task 10 be perfacmed for the aboye hours:

Sr. Bavironmenial Manager

(Tle)
Tesk 1o be pesformed for the sbave hours:

Sr. Project Mangger H
(Tifle)
Tesk (0 be peformed for the above hours:

S Mnn
(Titke)
Trok to be performed foc the abave hours:

AdahyClerics]
(Title)
Task 6 be performed for the above hours;

Sr. Environmeatel Hydrogeologist :
(Tliic)
Task lo b performed for the ebove hoars:

Sr, Eavitonmenis! Hydrogeologist _:
(Tidls)
‘Tuktu be performed fox the gbove houry:

Environmental Techaiocian :
(Titls)
Task & b performed bor the sbove hoars:

__SShowsx _ 512500 perbour= $687.50

Relmburssment/Report revicy & Cetfification
$120,00_ perhonr= ___ $1,470.00
HP CA Investigation, plenning

12,25 hows x

12 }noum x

$110.00 per hous = $1,320.00
HP CA Investigation; planning

——323 bourgx

_$93,00 per hour= $514.50
HP CA Jnvesligaiion; plann

5,5 hoyna x $58.00 perfiow=__ ' $539.00

Rebmbywsement greparadion

13 hoars x $95.00 perhour~ __ §1,235.00

Reimbursgarent; CA Investigailon
9.71 howra x §42.00 per hour= $107.82
Report/relmbursemnent prep, revicw, copy, bind, and mail

20 howrsx $98.00 porhosr= _ $1,960.00
HP Silc fnv. Plea & Bodpel, smendment, gw data, TBPA
__19.25 hoore x $58.00 per hour= $1,886.50
‘Ot Investigtion, planning_
4 howsx $65.00 per bour= $260.00
Well sampling

G-1

Thls pege muxt be sabmlited In Quplicate.

No. 0661

P 8/11



Mar. 18. 2011 2:29pPM

Reimburscment Manager :
(Title)
Task (o be performed for the above hours:
" Professlons] Engincer (PR) :
(Tile)
Task to be performed for the sbove howss:

Sr. Envirogmental Mgnager -
@s) -
Tesk Lo bo performed for the above hours;

Sr. Profgel Mam
(Tite)
Task Io bo performed far the above houry:

Admin/Clerics|
(Titko)
Tuask to be performed for the ebove hours:

St, Eaviconmeatal Hydrogeologlst  :
(Titls)
Task to be performeed for the above bours:

Roimbursoment Manager }
(Tide)
Tesk to be performed for tho abave hows:
Project Manpger

(Tlie)
Task |o be perfomied for (he above hotrs:

Sr. Bny, Managsr :
(Tite)
Task to bo perfarmed for the sbove hours:

Sr. Projsct Maneger :

(Tite)
Tazk to be perforaed for the above hours:

Sr. Env_ Hydrogecloglst ;
(Titke)
Task to bo performed for the above hours:
Project Magager
(Tile)
Tesk to be parformed for the above hous:

Environmenlat Techniofan
(Tiilo)
Task {0 be performad for e above houts:

TEMA Ne. 981750
1 hours x $55.00 per how = $55.00
Relmbursement, billing preparation

3 tovez x $125.00 per honr = $375.00

HP CA lavestigation: planning

No. 0661

— 4.5 hours x $98.00 par bour= $441.00
HP CA Inyestl atoioy

125 bovss x $95.00. per hoor = $118,75
Relmbnrsement; CA Inveatlpetion

335 hoorax $42.00 per bowr = $140.70
Reporthreimborsemeat prop, review, copy, biad, end mail
12 hobczx $98.00 per bour= $1.176.00
HP Site Iny, Plen & Budgel, ameadmenl, g dats, IRPA
__ 025 hoursx §55.00 per hour = $13.75

Reimbursement, billing preparation

1.25 hows x $78.00 per hour~ $97.50

8.5 hours $98.00 per hovr= $833.00

Coqrectjve Action; afftltc investigation;, CAP

6.5 hours x

395,00 perhour= ___ $1,567.50
Siig Investigstion; well installatiop

3425 hours x $98.00 ‘porhiour= ___ $3,356.50

Slte Invextigation; affeito inyestigation; AW data; slug lesl analysts

25.25 foves x §78.00 perhour= $i,969.50
Sample; sarvoy, devclop wells; sjug test; boring logs; date entry
2425 hours x $60.00 per hour= $1,455.00

well turyoy, seaple & develop, shug teat, sampie planning

Subtotsl Personnel Costs  $21,879.52
Total Approved by the JEPA: $12,704.00
Subtafal Amount Requested:  $9,175.52

G2

This page must be subwmitted in dupifeate.

P 9/11



Mar. 18 2001 2:29rM

Perzpnnel Costt April 2004 ta Auguat 2008 IEMA Na. 981730
Belore IEPA Maxtmum Payment Amounty
Sr. By, Rydrogeologist : 91.75 fonsz X $98,00 per howr = 39,579.50
(Tide)
Tk ta be performed [or the sbove hovrs: reimborgernent, pranning, TACO Catoulations, groundwaler modeling
CAP & Budget
PE : 3 boor x $125.00 per hour= 3375.00
(Titke) .
Totk to be performed for the above hoors: refmbursement
Sr. Buv. Menager ; 20 hours X $58.00 pes hour= $(,960.00
(Title)
Task ta be pecformed for tha zbove hours: reimbursemen, corrective acilon plan & budget TACO
Admin : 538 bours » $42.00 per hoor = $225.96
(Tithe)
Task 10 be perfrumed for the above hovry: re(mbursement
Reimburseoent Manager - 0.5 houss % $55.00 perhonr= $27.50
(Titde)
Task o be performed for the sbove honrs: relmbursement
§r. Project Manager : 3.75 hours x $95,00 porhowr= $356.25
(Tile) :

Task (o be performed for the above bours: refrob gisement

ARer YEPA Maximum Payment Amounts
Todd Rirky, Sr, Env. Kydrogealogjst
Sr. Project Manager : 79.97 bou x $98.00 per hovr = $7.837.06
(Titic)
Task (0 ba performed for the above hows: TACO, comective action plen & budpet amendmment

Alfrn Qreen

Sr. Projeet Manager H 10.5 hours x $98.00 per hour~ $1,029.00
(Tiike)
Task 1o bo performed for the pbove hours: Correglive Action Plan, YACO, plamnlng
Gayo Lyan Green
5r, Adwin, Assist ! 2 hours x $42.00 per hour= $84.00
(Tide) .
Task (0 be performed for (he above houns; reports
. Penny Slieer, Sr. Geologlst
St. PG : 1 hoursx $100.00 per hour = $100.00
(F1de)

Task Lo be performed o the pbove hours: CAP & Budect roview and certificstion

Subtotal Personuel Costs: $21,574.27
Total Approved by IRPA:  9,223.00
Subtotal Amount Requested: $12,351,27

Perionne) Casts Rebruary 2009 10 September 2010

Todd Birky. Sr. Env. Hydrogeofoglst

S¢. Projest Menager : £9.75 houss % $98.00 per hour = $8,795.50
(Titko) '
Task to be performed Ior Bre sbove houry: CAP & Budpet, TACO, HAA, CACR
Allpn Green
St. Project Manager : 4.5 hours x $98.00 per hour ~ $%33.00
(Tile)

Task (o be pirformed for the abave houts: Corrective Adion, TACO, HAA, CACR

Subtotal Personnel Cpstsr  $9,628.5D
Total Approved by JEPA:  4,383.74
Subtatnl Amount Requested:  $5,244,76

Total Personnel Cosls: $26,771.55
G

This page must be submitied in dvplicate.

No. 0661

P.

10/



Mar. 18. 2011 2:29FM No. 0661 P 11/11

Illinojs Eavironmental Protection Agency

Ovwner/Operator and Professional Engineer Budget Certification Form for
Lenking Underground Storage Tanks Sites

In accordance with 415 JLCS 5/57, if an owner or operator intends to ssek payment from tho UST Fund, an
owner or operator must submit to the Agency, for the Agency's approval or modification, 8 budget which
inchides an accounting of all costs associated with the implementation of the investigative, monitaring
and/or cortrective action plens.

Lhereby certify that I intend to seek payment from the UST Fund for performing High Priotity Corrective

Aoction activities at  Powers, Dick - Dick's Super Service

LUST site. Ifurther certify that the costs set forth in this budget are necessary activities and are reasonable
and accurate to the best of my knowledge and belief. Ialso certify that the costs included in this budget are
not for comrective actlon in excess of the minimum requirements of 415 ILCS 5/57 and no costs are
included in this budget which are not described in the corrective action plan, I further certify that costs
ineligible for payment from the Fund porsuant to 35 lllinois Administrative Code Section 732.606 are not
included in the budget proposal or amendment. Such ineligible casts include but are not limited to:

Costs associated with ineligible tanks.
Costs aszociated with site restoration (e.g., pump islands, canoples).
Costs associated with utility replacement (e.g., sewers, electrical, telephone, etc.).
Costs incurred prior to IEMA notification.
Costs assooiated with planned tank pulls.
Legal defense costs,
- Costs incurred prior to July 28, 1989.
Costs associated with installation of new USTs or the repair of existing USTs.

Owner/Operator: Reverly Powers Title: Qwner

Signature: QQ,Q.—«N\}A&,“ Q.cm,..ohﬂ* " Date: /0/ 5 /I o

m:Yof 0 SO .

5t be notarized when the cery y signad, l
Seal: OFFICIAL SEAL .
cat GAYE LYNN GREEN
& NOTARY Pl.ﬂ.lc AT
. . S SUON ;-5‘-.-'
4 s . g t
P.E./P.G.: Penny Silzer ™\ Seal: '
P.E./P.G. Signature: ‘B Q:MMM\/ 2
Subscn and sworn to before me c day of ’1‘.42 / ‘48N ; \
| P po:al.! and Budggt Amendments mast be notarized when the certiflcallo feSian LRI ’.'
Seal:

otary blic)
The A enoy is uthtbrized 1o require this lumnmuun under 415 ILCS $/1. {arsonmater
requiced. Failure to do 80 may resul In the delay ar denis! of any budget ar payment mquutcd hmundc.r
This form has boen epproved by (the Porms Manageracnt Center.

I 2797 ANQA



Fev. i, LUVl 1iZYrm ‘No. 060Y b 2

1LLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

1021 North Grand Avenue East, P.O. Box 19276, Spilngfield, lifinais 62794-9276 s (217) 7822829
James R. Thampson Center, 100 West Randolph, Sulte 11-300, Chicago, IL 60601 » (312) 8146026

’ PAT QUINN, GOVERNOR DoUuGLAS P. ScoTT, DIRECTOR
217/782-6762 CERTIFIED MAIL
FEB 17 2011 ‘ 7007 2aa0 DoOl 7484 2007

Dick’s Super Service
Attention: Ms. Beverly Powers
608 W. 5th Street

Delavan, Ilinois 61734

Re:  LPC # 1790155008 -- Tazewell County
Delavan / Powers, Dick
500 South Locust St,
LUST Incident No. 981750
LUST Techaical File

Dear Ms. Powers:

The llinois Environmental Protection Agency (Illinois EPAY has reviewed the Corrective Action
Plan Budget (budget) submitted for the above-referenced incident. This budget, dated Ocober
18, 2010, wds received by the Illinoigs EPA on October 21, 2010, Citations in this letter are from
the Environmental Protection Act (Act), as amended by Public Act 92-0554 on June 24, 2002,
and Public Act 96-0908 on June 8, 2010, and Public Act 96-0908 on June 8, 2010, and 35 Illinols
Administrative Code (35 1ll. Adm. Code).

The budget is rajected for the reason(s) listed in Attachment A (Sections 57.7(b)(3) and 57.7(c)
of the Act and 35 Ill: Adm. Code 734.505(b) and 734.510(b)).

In accordance with 35 JAC 734.345(a), a Corrective ‘Action Completion Report must be
submitted within thirty days after the completion of a Corrective Action Plan that achieves ths
applicable remediation objectives. As indicated in the subject submittal, the applicable
remediation objectives have been achieved; therefore, the Comective Action Completion Report
must be submitted at this time to the following address:

Illinois Environmental Protection Agency
Bureau of Land - #24

Leaking Underground Storage Tank Sectlon
1021 North Grand Avenue East

Post Office Box 19276

Springfield, IL 62794-9276

EXHIBIT
Aoadkford e 4302 N Maln SL, Rocklodd, IL 61103  (8(5) 987.7760 Dzx Plaines » 9511 W. Hanfson St, Dos Plaines, 1L 60016 ¢ (847) 2944000
Elgin » $35 5. Sta(e, Bign, IL 6012) = (842) 6083131 Pearla a 5415 N. Unlverrity 51, Peoda, [L 61614 » 309) 693-5463
Bureau af Land — Peork ¢ 7620 N. Univergity 5., Peorfa, IL 61614 @ (309) 693-5462 Champatgn » 2125 S. Firsl 51, Champalgn, 1L 61620 = (217) 278-5800
Collinsvllla » 2008 Mall Sireet Colllnsville, IL 62234 o (6108 3465120 Marion = 2309 W, Maln 51, Suit 116, Marian, 1L 62959 « (618) $93-7200

Priated on Roycled Paper



FeO. L. LUNL  (:L9TM No. U6UY P, 3

Page2

Please submit all correspondence in duplicate and include the Re: block shown at the beginning
of this letter. -

Please be advised that, pursuant to Public Act 96-0908, effective June 8, 2010, all releases of
petroleum from USTs are subject to Title XVY of (he Act, ag amended by Public Act 92~
0554 on June 24, 2002, and Public Act 96-0908 on June 8, 2010, and 35 IN). Adm. Code 734.
The regolations at 35 Il Adm. Code 732 no longer exist, and the only releases subject to 35
Ol Adm, Code 731 are those from hazardous substance USTs.

An underground storage tank system owner or operator may appeal this decision to the Illinois
Pollution Confral Board. Appeal rights ate attached.

If you have any questions or need further assistance, please contact Michael A, Heaton at
217/524-3312.

Sincerely,

Michael T, Lowder
Unit Manager
Leaking Underground Stérage Tank Section

Division of Remediation Management
Bureau of Land

MTL:mh\981750£5 doex
Attachment: Appeal Rights
c: Mr. Allan Green — Midwest Env. Consulting and Remediation (Tremons, Iilinois)

Leaking UST Claims Unit
BOL File



tEO, L.

AR

Re:

RS IR o, YoUY . 4

Attachment A

LPC # 1790155008 -- Tazewell County .
Delavan / Powers, Dick

500 South Locust St.

LUST Incident No. 981750

LUST Technical File

Citations in this attachment are from the Environmental Protection Act (Act), as amended by
Public Act 92-0554 on June 24, 2002, and Public Act 96-0908 on June 8, 2010, and 35 Illinois
Administrative Code (35 11l Adm. Code).

1.

All blidge;ts must be sigtied by the owner or operator and list the awner’s or opexator’s
full name, address, and telephone number pursuant to Section 57.6(s) of the Act and 35
1. Adm. Code 734.135(c).

The budget was signed by the consultant and did not provide the owner’s or operator's
full name, address, and telephone number.

The budget includes site investigation ot corrective action costs for Consulting Fees that
are not reasonable as submitted. Such costs are Ineligible for payment from the Pund
pursuant to Section 57.7(c)(3) of the Act and 35 1). Adm. Code 734.630(dd).

Costs associated with the CACR preparation and TACO analysis were approved in a
budget on July 8, 2004. There has been on justification as to why more hours were
needed when an adequate amount was requested and approved previously. = -

The budget includes costs that lack supporting documentation, Such costs are ineligible
for payment from the Fund pursuant to 35 Ill. Adm, Code 734.630(cc). Since there is no
supporting documentation of costs, the Illinois EPA cannot deternine that costs will not
be used for actlvities in excess of those necessary to meet the minimum requirements of
Title X VI of the Act therefore, such costs are not approved pursuant to Section 57.7(¢)(3)
of the Act because they may be used for site investigation or corrective action activities
in excess of those required to meet the minimum requirements of Title XVI of the Act.

1t is understood that invoices are present in the subject submittal, but what was not
provided was justification with regard to the nuraber of hours spent per task. Costs
associated with the CACR preparation and TACO analysis were approved in a budget on
July 8, 2004. There has been on Justification as to why more hours were needed when an
edequate aimount was requested and approved previously.



(X PR AN I I A A No. V60Y .9

Appeal Rights

An underground storage tank owner or operator may appeal this final decision to the Illinois
Pollution Control Board pursuant to Sections 40 and 57.7(c)(4) of the Act by filing a petition for
& hearing within 35 days after the date of issuance of the final decision. However, the 35-day
period may be extended for a period of time not to exceed 90 days by written notice from the
owner or operator and the Jilinois EPA within the initial 35-day appeal period. If the owner or
operator wishes to receive a 90-day extension, a written request that includes a statement of the
date the final decision was received, along with a copy of this decision, must be sent to the
Illinois EPA as soon as possible.

For information regarding the ﬁ[iné of an appeal, please contact:

Dorothy Gunn, Clerk

Illinois Pollution Control Board
State of Illinois Center

100 West Randolph, Suite 11-500
Chicago, IL 60601
312/814-3620

For information rcéarding the filing of an extension, pleasé contact:

Iflinois Bnvironmental Protection Agency
Division of Legal Counsel

1021 North Grand Avenue East

Post Office Box-19276

Springfield, IL 62794-9276
217/782-5544



